

No. 20-365

In the Supreme Court of the United States

JACK DANIEL'S PROPERTIES, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

VIP PRODUCTS LLC,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

**BRIEF OF THE INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

OF COUNSEL

MARC V. RICHARDS
PRESIDENT

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY LAW
ASSOCIATION OF CHICAGO
P.O. Box 472
Chicago, IL 60690
(312) 321-4200

MARGARET M. DUNCAN
Counsel of Record
LOYOLA UNIVERSITY
CHICAGO SCHOOL OF LAW
25 East Pearson Street
Chicago, IL 60611
mduncan@luc.edu
(312) 915-7120

ROBERT H. RESIS
BANNER & WITCOFF, LTD.
71 South Wacker Drive
Suite 3600
Chicago, IL 60606

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF FACTS	2
ISSUES PRESENTED	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. The courts of appeals are divided on the questions presented	7
II. The use of marks or trade dress in a humorous manner should be subject to the same likelihood of confusion analysis as other products under the Lanham Act	8
III. The use of a mark or trade dress in a humorous manner on a commercial product does not render the use “noncommercial”	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anheuser-Busch, Inc. v. Balducci Publ'ns</i> , 28 F.3d 769 (8th Cir. 1994).....	10
<i>Elvis Presley Enters., Inc. v. Capece</i> , 141 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Harley-Davidson, Inc. v. Grottanelli</i> , 164 F.3d 806 (2d Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Jordache Enters., Inc. v. Hogg Wyld, Ltd.</i> , 828 F.2d 1482 (10th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>L.L. Bean, Inc. v. Drake Publishers, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Haute Diggity Dog, LLC</i> , 507 F.3d 252 (4th Cir. 2007)	7
<i>Mutual of Omaha Insurance Co. v. Novak</i> , 836 F.2d 397 (8th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Nike, Inc. v. “Just Did It” Enters.</i> , 6 F.3d 1225 (7th Cir. 1993)	8, 9
<i>Nissan Motor Co. v. Nissan Comput. Corp.</i> , 378 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2004).....	9, 10
<i>Radiance Found., Inc. v. N.A.A.C.P.</i> , 786 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2015)	10
<i>Rogers v. Grimaldi</i> , 875 F. 2d 994 (2d Cir. 1989)	4
<i>TMI, Inc. v. Maxwell</i> , 368 F.3d 433 (5th Cir. 2004)	10

VIP Prods. LLC v. Jack Daniel's Properties, Inc.,
291 F. Supp. 3d 891 (D. Ariz. 2018).3

VIP Prods. LLC v. Jack Daniel's Properties, Inc.,
953 F.3d 1170 (9th Cir. 2020).....1, 2, 4

Statutes

15 U.S.C. § 1125(c)(3)(C).....5, 6, 11
